

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DOUGLAS S. CHABOT, et al.,
Individually and on Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

WALGREENS BOOTS ALLIANCE,
INC., et al.,

Defendants.

) Civ. Action No. 1:18-cv-02118-JPW
)
) CLASS ACTION
)
) LEAD COUNSEL'S MEMORANDUM
) OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
) FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
) LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND
) AWARDS TO LEAD PLAINTIFFS
) PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)
)
)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES/FACTORS INVOLVED	5
IV. THE REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	6
A. Lead Counsel Is Entitled to a Fee from the Common Fund	6
B. The Requested Fee Is Presumptively Reasonable Because It Has Been Approved by the Court-Appointed Lead Plaintiffs	7
C. The Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable Under the <i>Gunter</i> and <i>Prudential</i> Factors	7
1. The Size of the Common Fund Created.....	7
2. Reaction of Class Members to the Fee Request	8
3. The Skill and Efficiency of Counsel.....	9
4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation	12
5. The Risk of Non-Payment	12
6. The Significant Time Devoted to This Case.....	14
7. The Range of Fees Typically Awarded and Private Contingency Fee Agreements	14
8. Value Attributable to Plaintiffs’ Counsel	16
9. “Innovative” Terms.....	17
D. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under a Lodestar Cross- Check.....	17

	Page
E. Reasonably Incurred Litigation Expenses Should Be Awarded	19
F. Lead Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Awards Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4).....	20
V. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	6
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	6
<i>Brady v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 627 F. App’x 142 (3d Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 2019 WL 1529517 (W.D. Ark. Apr. 8, 2019).....	16
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	7
<i>Hosp. Auth. of Metro. Gov. of Nashville v. Momenta Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3053468 (M.D. Tenn. May 29, 2020).....	16
<i>Howard v. Arconic Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-01057-MRH, ECF 253 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 9, 2023).....	15
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009).....	5, 6
<i>In re Innocoll Holdings Pub. Ltd. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 16533571 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2022).....	17, 19
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	8, 18

	Page
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)	15, 18
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012).....	13
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013)	18, 20, 21
<i>In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F. App'x 815 (3d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....	7, 9, 15, 19
<i>In re Wawa, Inc. Data Sec. Litig.</i> , 85 F.4th 712 (3d Cir. 2023)	17, 18
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	6
<i>Moore v. GMAC Mortg.</i> , 2014 WL 12538188 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 19, 2014).....	17
<i>Pearlstein v. Blackberry Ltd.</i> , 2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022)	16
<i>Schuh v. HCA Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 10570957 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 14, 2016)	16
<i>Schuler v. Medicines Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016).....	15
<i>Se. Pa. Transp. Auth. v. Orrstown Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 1454371 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 1, 2023).....	14
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	4

Page

Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.,
 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020) 18

Utah Ret. Sys. v. Healthcare Servs. Grp., Inc.,
 2022 WL 118104 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 12, 2022)..... 12

Wallace v. Powell,
 288 F.R.D. 347 (M.D. Pa. 2012) 15

Whiteley v. Zynerba Pharms. Inc.,
 2021 WL 4206696 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2021)..... 15, 18

Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.,
 2016 WL 6661336 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2016) 12

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
 §78u-4(a)(4) 4, 20
 §78u-4(a)(6) 5

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
 Rule 23(h) 5
